
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Daljit Lally, Chief Executive 

County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF 
T: 0345 600 6400 

www.northumberland.gov.uk 
  

    
 

 Your ref:  
Our ref:  
Enquiries to: Rebecca Little 
Email: Rebecca.Little@northumberland.gov.uk 
Tel direct: 01670 622611 
Date: Wednesday, 16 March 2022 

 
Dear Sir or Madam, 

 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the NORTH NORTHUMBERLAND LOCAL 
AREA COUNCIL to be held in MEETING SPACE - BLOCK 1, FLOOR 2 - COUNTY HALL on 
THURSDAY, 24 MARCH 2022 at 2.00 PM.  

Yours faithfully 

 

 
Daljit Lally 
Chief Executive 
 

To North Northumberland Local Area Council members as follows:- 

G Castle (Chair), S Bridgett (Vice-Chair), T Thorne, T Clark, G Hill, W Pattison, G Renner-
Thompson, C Seymour, J Watson, C Hardy (Vice-Chair (Planning)), I Hunter, M Mather 
and M Swinbank 

Any member of the press or public may view the proceedings of this meeting live on our 
YouTube channel at https://www.youtube.com/NorthumberlandTV.  Members of the 
press and public may tweet, blog etc during the live broadcast as they would be able to 
during a regular Committee meeting. 

Members are referred to the risk assessment, previously circulated, for meetings held in 
County Hall. Masks should be worn when moving round but can be removed when 
seated, social distancing should be maintained, hand sanitiser regularly used and 
members requested to self-test twice a week at home, in line with government 
guidelines. 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/NorthumberlandTV


 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, 24 March 2022 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 

It is expected that the matters included in this part of the agenda 
will be dealt with in public. 

 
 

1.   PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED AT A PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

(Pages 1 
- 2) 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

3.   DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
Unless already entered in the Council’s Register of Members’ interests, 
members are required to disclose any personal interest (which includes 
any disclosable pecuniary interest) they may have in any of the items 
included on the agenda for the meeting in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct adopted by the Council on 4 July 2012, and are reminded that if 
they have any personal interests of a prejudicial nature (as defined under 
paragraph 17 of the Code Conduct) they must not participate in any 
discussion or vote on the matter and must leave the room. NB Any 
member needing clarification must contact the monitoring officer by email 
at monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk . Please refer to the guidance 
on disclosures at the rear of this agenda letter. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the North Northumberland Local Area Council 
held on Monday, 24 January 2022, as circulated, to be confirmed as a true 
record and signed by the Chair.   
 

(Pages 3 
- 10) 

5.   DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
To request the committee to decide the planning applications attached to 
this report using the powers delegated to it. 
 
Please note that printed letters of objection/support are no longer 
circulated with the agenda but are available on the Council’s website 
at  http://www.northumberland.gov.uk/Planning.aspx 
 

(Pages 
11 - 14) 

6.   19/01687/FUL 
 
Change of use of land for the sitting of up to 60 static caravans, along with 
associated infrastructure and hard and soft landscaping. 
Land North West of Springwood Coast View, Swarland 
 

(Pages 
15 - 42) 

7.   21/02169/REM 
 
Reserved Matters Application pursuant to planning permission 
18/00828/OUT for access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale. 
Land North and West of Hillcrest, East Ord, Northumberland 

(Pages 
43 - 68) 

mailto:monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk
http://www.northumberland.gov.uk/Planning.aspx


 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, 24 March 2022 

 
8.   APPEALS UPDATE 

 
For Members’ information to report the progress of planning appeals.   This 
is a month
[...]
n a live stream through You Tube 

Northumberland TV  

(ii) Members are asked to keep microphones on mute unless speaking   

 

B  Record attendance of members  

(i)  Democratic Services Officer (DSO) to announce and record any apologies 

received.  

 C Minutes of previous meeting and Disclosure of Members’ Interests 

 D Development Control  

                                            APPLICATION  

Chair 

Introduces application  

Site Visit Video (previously circulated) - invite members questions 

          Planning Officer  

Updates – Changes to recommendations – present report  

 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Public Speaking 

        Objector(s) (up to 5 mins)  

  Local member (up to 5 mins)/ parish councillor (up to 5 mins) 

       Applicant/Supporter (up to 5 mins)  

      NO QUESTIONS IN RELATION TO WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS OR OF/BY LOCAL COUNCILLOR  

Committee members’ questions to Planning Officers  

Chairman to respond to raised hands of members as to whether they have any questions of the 

Planning Officers  

Debate (Rules)  

                                                              Proposal  

   Seconded  

    DEBATE  

Again Chairman to respond to raised hand of members as to whether they wish to 

participate in the debate  

● No speeches until proposal seconded  

● Speech may not exceed 6 minutes  

● Amendments to Motions  

● Approve/Refuse/Defer  

 

Vote(by majority or Chair’s casting vote) 

 

(i) Planning Officer confirms and reads out wording of resolution 

(ii) Legal officer should then record the vote  FOR/AGAINST/ABSTAIN (reminding 

members that they should abstain where they have not heard all of the consideration 

of the application)  

              

  

Page 2



 
 

Ch.’s Initials……… 

  

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

NORTH NORTHUMBERLAND LOCAL AREA COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the North Northumberland Local Area Council held in the meeting space, 
County Hall, Morpeth, NE61 2EF on Monday, 24 January 2022 at 1 pm.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Cllr G. Castle 
Chair 

 
 

 MEMBERS 
 
 

C. Hardy   G. Renner- Thompson 
G. Hill   C. Seymour 
I. Hunter   M. Swinbank 
M. Mather 

 
 

 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 

 
 
 

G. Bucknall    Lead Highways Delivery Manager 
B. Hodgson   Neighbourhood Services Manager  
R. Little   Assistant Democratic Services Officer  
P. Soderquest  Service Director - Housing and Public Protection 
G. Gavin   Head of Neighbourhood Services  
S. Daniel   Community Safety Department Team Leader  
P. Hedley    Chief Fire Officer   
G. Binning   Deputy Chief Fire Officer  
D. Brown   Strategic Policy, Risk and Performance Officer 
 
 
 
 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE 
 

 
Cllr G.Sanderson 
 

 
 

 
 
81. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Ch.’s Initials……… 

North Northumberland Local Area Council, 24 January 2022      

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Bridgett, Clark, Thorne, Pattinson, and 
Watson. 

 
 
84.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

No questions had been received.  
 
 

85.  PETITIONS 
 
(a)  No new petitions had been received.  

 
(b) 
 i.  Housing Delivery for Permanent Residents  

 
Rachel Douglass – lead petitioner, addressed the committee and spoke around the 
reasons for starting the petition. Her comments included:  
 

• The last shared ownership property scheme in Seahouses was 12 years ago.  

• The last social housing scheme in Beadnell was launched 10 years ago, 
where tenants were unable to purchase their homes.   

• Increasingly escalating house prices in the area, with a typical 2 bed semi-
detached house in Beadnell, selling for £220,000 as opposed to four years 
previously when those houses were £120,000. 

• There were only two, four-bedroom social homes across the Beadnell, North 
Sunderland and Bamburgh area.  

• Average wages were lower, long term due to seasonal jobs roles, which were 
needed in the area.  

• Northumberland County Council owned land which could be used for 
investment in affordable homes.  

 
P. Soderquest – Service Director - Housing and Public Protection, introduced the 
report to the committee, stating that he recognised that there was an issue with 
affordable homes in the Beadnell area and the struggle needed to get the balance 
right between tourism and homeownership for locals, in addition to the emerging 
pressures in coastal towns and a shift from affordable accommodation, into holiday 
lets. The report addressed years of challenge and with the Planning Policy and the 
emerging local plan, NCC would be able to work with social providers to ensure new 
affordable homes.  
 
Following questions from members, the following information was provided: 
 

• The process of compulsory purchasing is a difficult legal process where there 
would need to be sufficient evidence for grounds of compulsory purchase and 
would need to be addressed on a scheme-by-scheme basis.  

• The new budget would see a significant capital investment in affordable 
housing along with a significant sum which had been ring-fenced to support 
affordable housing, renting, and working with partners and housing providers.  
 

Page 4



Ch.’s Initials……… 

North Northumberland Local Area Council, 24 January 2022      

 
Members thanked both the petitioner and officers for their comments expressed that 
they were fully in support of the report provided.  
 

 
 
ii. Badgers in Tweedmouth Cemetery  
 

G. Gavin – Head of Neighbourhood Services, introduced the petition to the 
committee explaining that there were Badgers in Tweedmouth cemetery, and the 
petition was asking to protect loved ones by removing badgers safely, and gave the 
following updates:  
 

• A comment on the draft report had been received on Friday 21 January 2022, 
from the named ecologist and stated that “Northumberland County Council do 
not apply for a licence to relocate the badgers, in regards to recommendation 
C in the petition report, another course of action will be suggested instead of 
s
[...]
 
 
LOCAL SERVICES ISSUES 
 
Highways  
 
G Bucknall - Lead Highways Delivery Manager provided a verbal update on north 
area highways. The update and subsequent questions included information on the 
following:  
 

• 29 out of 31 major resurfacing schemes completed. Swansfield Park Road 
footpaths and Sunnyside Scremeston to still complete.  

• Fawdon Farm, Station Road – Embleton and A1 across to Lemmington Bank 
had been completed since the last meeting in November.  

Page 6



Ch.’s Initials……… 

North Northumberland Local Area Council, 24 January 2022      

• Day to Day operations had been running smoothly despite having had several 
officers isolating with positive covid tests and dealing with the fallout from 
Storm Arwen. 

• Sandbag locations would be investigated as during Storm Arwen there were 
an insufficient amount in Berwick.  

• Trees that had fallen from highway verges would be cleared by 
Northumberland Council but due to the substantial amount of wood, it was 
predicted that it would take months to fully complete the clear the debris.  

 
 
Members thanked Graham and the team for their hard work responding to Storm 
Arwen. 
 
 
Local Services  
 
B. Hodgson - Neighbourhood Services Area Manager provided a verbal update on 
North area neighbourhood issues. The update and subsequent questions 
included the following information:   
 

• Bin collections over the Christmas period had been successful with few 
complaints from residents regarding collection dates but communication 
worked well through the area.  

• Priority following Storm Arwen was to clear roads, networks, cemeteries and 
places with high footfall.  

• Leaf clearance was close to completion and cutting hedges, bushes and path 
edges had started.  

• Planning for summer grass cutting and maintenance had begun.  

• There was discussion around Berwick Town Council and the partnership 
between Northumberland County Council to collaborate local services.  

 
 
Members thanked Bo
[...]
e that the service would be able to meet future 
demands on the service. The Council’s corporate plan was also used to look at how 
future development might impact on the service or increase risk to ascertain if any 
changes would be required in order to provide assurance of a suitable response.   
  
The consultation would be wide ranging with sessions previously provided at all Local 
Area Councils, North Northumberland being the last along with a significant media 
and social media campaign providing links to the consultation document. 
 

Page 8



Ch.’s Initials……… 

North Northumberland Local Area Council, 24 January 2022      

Following questions and comments from members, the following information was 
provided:  
 

• Northumberland Fire and Rescue Service was the National lead in the UK 
for wildfires and were aware of the opinions of prescribed burning but 
advocated for the management of the fuel, through prescribed burning, 
grazing, or cutting to ensure small fires did not grow into larger fires and 
actively monitoring. 

• Covid had impacted prevention activity regarding schools, but activity had 
started again in schools, young driver education and the fire Cadets.  

  
The Chair thanked the Officers for their attendance and presentation, advising that 
their work was much appreciated.  
  
RESOLVED that the information be noted.  
 
 
 

91. URGENT BUISNESS  
 

Following emails from The River Tweed Commission, the North Northumberland 
Local Area Council needed to add an additional councillor to their outside bodies, Cllr 
Hunter volunteered.  
 
River Tweed Outside Bodies:  
 
C. Hardy 
G. Hill 
I. Hunter 
C. Seymour  

 
 
92.  DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
 RESOLVED that this was noted.  
 

 
 
                                                       CHAIR……………………………………. 

 
         
                                                                  DATE……………………………………….  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



  

NORTH NORTHUMBERLAND LOCAL AREA COUNCIL 

DATE: 16 MARCH 2022 

DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

Report of the Executive Director of Place 

Cabinet Member: Councillor C. Hornecastle 

 

Purpose of report 

To request the Local Area Council to decide the planning applications attached to this 
report using the powers delegated to it. 
 

Recommendations 

The Local Area Council is recommended to consider the attached planning applications 
and decide them in accordance with the individual recommendations, also taking into 
account the advice contained in the covering report. 

 
Key issues 

Each application has its own particular set of individual issues and considerations that 
must be taken into account when determining the application.  These are set out in the 
individual reports contained in the next section of this agenda. 
 
 
Author and Contact Details 

 
Report author - Rob Murfin 
Director of Planning 
 01670 622542 
 Rob.Murfin@northumberland.gov.uk   

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



- 2 - 

 
DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
  
Introduction 
 
1. The following section of the agenda consists of planning applications to be 

determined by the North Northumberland Local Area Council in accordance with the 
current delegation arrangements. Any further information, observations or letters 
relating to any of the applications contained in this agenda and received after the 
date of publication of this report will be reported at the meeting. 

 
The Determination of Planning and Other Applications 
 
2. In considering the planning and other applications, members are advised to take 

into account the following general principles: 
 

● Decision makers are to have regard to the development plan, so far as it is 
material to the application 

 
● Applications are to be determined in accordance with the development plan 

unless material considerations indicate otherwise 
 
● Applications should always be determined on their planning merits in the light of 

all material 
[...]
D COUNTY COUNCIL 
LOCAL AREA COUNCIL - NORTH NORTHUMBERLAND 

MONITORING REPORT 2020/21 

Ref Date Report Decision Outcome 

     

 

P
age 121



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED AT A PLANNING COMMITTEE
	4 MINUTES
	PRESENT
	MEMBERS
	OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

	5 DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	6 19/01687/FUL
	7 21/02169/REM
	8 APPEALS UPDATE
	Planning Appeals
	Purpose of report
	Recommendations
	Link to Corporate Plan
	Key issues

	Recent Planning Appeal Decisions
	Planning Appeals Allowed (permission granted)
	Planning Appeals Split Decision
	Planning Appeals Dismissed (permission refused)
	Planning Casework Unit Referrals

	Planning Appeals Received
	Appeals Received

	Recent Enforcement Appeal Decisions
	Enforcement Appeals Allowed
	Enforcement Appeals Dismissed

	Enforcement Appeals Received
	Appeals Received

	Inquiry and Hearing Dates
	Implications
	Background papers
	Report author and contact details


	9 SECTION 106
	Recommendations
	Key issues
	Implications
	Background papers
	Report author and contact details


	14 MEMBERS LOCAL IMPROVEMENT SCHEMES
	15 LOCAL AREA COUNCIL WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, Thursday, 24 March 2022 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

NORTH NORTHUMBERLAND LOCAL AREA COUNCIL 
 
 
At the meeting of the North Northumberland Local Area Council held in the Meeting 
Space - Block 1, Floor 2 - County Hall on Thursday, 24 March 2022 at 2:00 p.m. 
 
 
 

PRESENT 
 

Cllr S. Bridgett 
Vice-Chair – In the Chair 

 
 
 

MEMBERS 
 

G. Hill     G. Renner-Thompson 
I. Hunter     S. Swinbank 
M. Mather     T. Thorne 
W. Pattison     J. Watson 

 
  

 
OFFICERS 

 
 

G. Bucknall    Lead Highways Delivery Manager 
M. Bulman    Solicitor 
V. Cartmel    Planning Area Manager 
A. Deary-Francis   Ecologist 
D. Francis    Lead Office – Wellbeing  
R. Johnstone    Deputy Lead Officer - Wellbeing 
J. Hitching    Senior Sustainable Drainage Officer 
B. Hogson    Neighbourhood Services Area Manager 
S. Imrie     Principal Highways Development Officer   
R. Little    Assistant Democratic Services Officer  
T. Lowe    Principal Planning Officer 
G. Park    Environmental Health Officer 
L. Sinnamon    Development Service Manager  

 
 
 
 
There were 7 members of the press and public present. 
 
 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, Thursday, 24 March 2022  2 

 
116 PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED AT A PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
RESOLVED that this was noted.  
 
 

117 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: Castle, Clark, Hardy and 
Seymour 
 
 

118 DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
Councillor Hunter explained that she had a personal and prejudicial interest on 
item 7 of the agenda and would be speaking as the local member in the public 
speaking slot but would take no part in the debate or vote.  
 
 

119 MINUTES 
 
Councillor Hunter advised that there was an error with the name Scremerston.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the North Northumberland Local 
Area Council held on Monday, 24 January 2022 as circulated, be confirmed as a 
true record and be signed by the Chair with the above amendment noted  
 
 
Councillor Bridgett proposed that Councillor Thorne chair the planning section in 
the absence of the planning chair, seconded by Councillor Hill, this was 
unanimously agreed.   
 
Councillor Thorne then took the Chair 
 
 

120 DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
The report requested the Committee to decide the planning applications attached 
to the report using the powers delegated to it. Members were reminded of the 
principles which should govern their consideration of the applications, the 
procedure for handling representations, the requirement of conditions and the 
need for justifiable reasons for the granting of permission or refusal of planning 
applications.  
 
RESOLVED that this was noted.  
 
 

121 19/01687/FUL 
 
T. Lowe – Principle Planning Officer, introduced the application and gave the 
following updates:  
 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, Thursday, 24 March 2022  3 

 There was an error on condition 2 where it referred to Plans, the 
Planting Strategy drawing and should read P07 and not P06. 

 In paragraph 8.75 and in the recommendation in paragraph 9.1, the 
Coastal Mitigation service should read £10,080 and not £10,040. 

 3 late representations had been received and had been circulated to 
members 

 
Following a PowerPoint presentation, Councillor Thorne introduced the public 
speaking section.  
 
J. Stent spoke in objection to the application and gave the following information:  
 

 There was no restaurant, church or pub in Swarland and the full-
time shop and post office had closed several years ago.  

 No public transport.  

 It was stated in the report that the development was self-contained 
within the existing golf course and holiday park, however the 
proposed site was not near the other caravans and lodges already 
on site but on the periphery of the golf course. 

 Proposed screening on the eastern boundary was indistinct and 
non-existent on the southern side of the boundary.  

 There was no information regarding the supply of the caravans or 
the design, shape, size or how environmentally friendly the caravans 
would be.  

 There were issues regarding drainage, sewerage, and flooding in 
the area with no consideration to a long-term solution.  

 
S. Stanley spoke on behalf of Newton on the Moor and Swarland Parish Council 
and gave the following information:  
 

 The proposed site would be immediately outside the new 
Northumberland Local Plan’s settlement boundary for Swarland.  

 The development would intrude on the existing long-established 
community and merged holiday accommodation with regular 
housing.  

 The planned site would be a higher density than the rest of the 
holiday park.  

 The inappropriateness of 60 holiday lets so close to existing and 
planned housing.  

 The parish council questioned the need for further such 
developments in Swarland and had no confidence in the proposed 
arrangements for foul and surface water.  

 
H. Elms spoke in support of the application and gave the following information:  
 

 The application had been submitted for over two years, and there 
had been a series of meetings with the Parish Council, residents, 
and the adjacent land owner.  

 The drainage scheme within the application provided localised 
betterment in terms of drainage into the network, confirmed by 
Northumbrian Water and the Flood Authority.  



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, Thursday, 24 March 2022  4 

 Highways had withdrawn their concerns and the entrance to the 
extension would be through the main gates.  

 The issues around ecology had been accepted and would be 
controlled by planning conditions.   

 There was no reserved matters application so far.  
 
Following members questions to the planning officers, the following information 
was provided:  
 

 There were plans to enlarge the existing ditch’s width from 1m-1.5m 
to 5m-7m 

 With the mitigation measures in the application, the risk of flooding 
from surface water drainage would be reduced.  

 The drainage officer was content with the mitigation and stated that 
the measures put forward would not increase the risk of flooding.  

 There were no Great Crested Newt breeding ponds affected by the 
development, but they were present on the site. There was a 
requirement for a Natural England licence for works to terrestrial 
habitat and all works must be supervised by an ecologist.  

 There was no restriction with length of stay at the site.  

 The caravans would rest against the wooded area and screening 
would affect the visual amenity along with boundary screening.  

 The planning officers were not aware of any EV charging points to 
be implemented with the development.  

 There had been no objection from Northumbrian Water.  
 
 
Councillor Hill proposed to defer the application to allow for further mitigation 
saying that there could be further consultation carried out and to allow more 
conditions to be added to the application. There was no seconder and the motion 
failed.  
 
Councillor Thorne proposed to refuse the application and explained the reasons, 
including; adverse visual impact and cumulative impact in that adding another 60 
caravans would take the site to over 400 caravans total, the site was not well 
landscaped, there was issues around draining and flooding, there was no local 
amenities close by with no public transport, and the application had not specified 
the type of caravans which would be on the site. Councillor Bridgett seconded the 
motion, stating that he disagreed with the comment from Northumbrian Water and 
that in the past they had been fined by the environmental agency at peak times.  
 
L. Sinnamon gave advice regarding the proposed reasons for refusal and 
addressed the committee in respect of policies relevant to the application.  
 
Councillor Thorne agreed for the exact wording of the reasons for refusal be 
delegated to the Director of Planning in conjunction with the chair. 
 
A vote was taken as follows: FOR 7; AGAINST 0, ABSTAIN 2.   
  
RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED for adverse visual impact and 
cumulative impact in that adding another 60 caravans would take the site to over 
400 caravans total, with the exact wording delegated to the Director of Planning in 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, Thursday, 24 March 2022  5 

conjunction with the chair. 
 
 

122 21/02169/REM 
 
Councillors Bridgett, Renner-Thompson and Watson declared an interest in the 
application as they are directors of Advance Northumberland and left the meeting.  
 
 
V. Cartmell – Planning Area Manager, introduced the application with a 
PowerPoint presentation and gave the following updates:  
 

 In condition 5, the Bat and Bird nesting features at a ratio of one per 
dwelling would be a total of 30.  

 
Councillor Hunter spoke as the local member on this application and gave the 
following information:  
 

 The application should be considered against the NPPF and 
emerging Northumberland Local Plan. 

 Ord Parish Council would welcome the 15% affordable housing but 
were concerned that these would still be unaffordable to local 
families.  

 There were concerns around the speed limit on the entrance to the 
development and Ord Parish Council had requested if the speed 
could be reduced.  

 Concerns over a popular Public Right of Way along the edge of the 
A698 

 Concerns with water supply into Berwick and surrounding areas and 
issues with new developments. 

 
Councillor Hunter took no further part in the application. 
 
Lee Fulcher spoke on behalf of the applicant and in support of the application and 
gave the following information:  
 

 The application would assist with a range of local needs.  

 There were 5 affordable houses with 70% Open Market Value which 
was required by Northumberland County Councils Affordable 
Housing Officer  

 As part of the proposal, the applicant would upgrade the Public 
Right of Way, to a standard suitable for increased use and shared 
with cyclists. Including lighting and the removal of the access gate to 
promote accessibility.  

 EV charger points would be provided in accordance with 
Northumberland County Council Sustainability Policies.  

 The application would provide 30 Bird and Bat box nests, gaps in 
fences for small wildlife and wildflower meadows.  

 
Following questions from Members to the Planning Officers, the following 
information was provided:  
 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, Thursday, 24 March 2022  6 

 The application was a reserved matters application, therefore 
Members could not discuss speed limits.  

 The management company would be in charge of dealing with the 
communal land in terms of grass cutting.  

 
Councillor Pattison proposed to grant planning permission with the conditions set 
out in the report, this was seconded by Councillor Hill.  
Councillor Mather supported the application but mentioned that the speed limit 
needed to be re-evaluated and reduced to 30mph with the covering costs funded 
by the applicant.  
 
A vote was taken, and it was unanimously:  
 
RESOLVED that the application be GRANTED permission with the conditions 
outlined in the report.  
 
Councillor Bridgett and Councillor Renner-Thompson returned to the meeting.  
 
 

123 APPEALS UPDATE 
 
Resolved that this was noted.  
 
 

124 SECTION 106 
 
RESOLVED that this was noted.  
 
A comfort break took place at this point.  
 
Councillor Bridgett returned to the Chair.  
 
 

125 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
No questions had been received.  
 
 

126 PETITIONS 
 
(a)  There had been two new petitions received:  
 

 To declare Berwick-Upon-Tweed a smoke control area to help 
mitigate against emissions  

 Extend 20 mph speed limit areas in Berwick to help combat air 
pollution and increase safety for pedestrians and cyclists.  

 
(b) There were no petition reports for the committee to consider. 
 
(c)  There were no updates from previous petitions.  
 
 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, Thursday, 24 March 2022  7 

127 LOCAL SERVICES ISSUES 
 
Highways  
 
G. Bucknall – Lead Highways Delivery Manager provided a verbal update on 
North area highways. The update and subsequent questions included information 
on the following:  
 

 30 out of 31 major resurfacing schemes had been completed, 
Swansfield Park Road footpath would be the last scheme to be 
completed.  

 2022-23 surfacing schemes were due to start with Swansfield Park 
Road carriageway.  

 Since the last meeting, resurfacing had been carried out at 
Rennington, Embleton and Sunnyside – Berwick.  

 Berwick Leisure Centre had been completed.  

 Beadnell, Bambrough and The Braid car parks were taking part in 
the Motorhome pilot scheme.  

 Highways inspectors had been out completing routine maintenance 
and addressing complaints.  

 Storm Arwen & Malek recovery was ongoing.  

 Winter Services had ended and had gone well in the mild Winter.  

 Northumberland County Council had still not received new Gully 
Wagons, as these were currently in Stakeford being set up.  

 The new bus shelter at Shilbottle had been vandalised  
 
Councillor Mather queried if Northumberland County Council could complete a 
press-release to educate land owners of their responsibilities regarding fallen 
trees, leaning trees, hedges, and debris from Storm Arwen.  
 
Councillors thanked Graham and the team for their ongoing hard work.  
 
 
Neighbourhood Services  
 
B. Hodgson - Neighbourhood Services Area Manager provided a verbal update 
on North area neighbourhood issues. The update and subsequent questions 
included the following information:    
 

 Ground teams had recovered slightly from Storm Arwen and Malek 
due to milder weather and were on target with scheduled Winter 
Works. 

 The teams were on the final stages of preparation for grass cutting, 
with all the equipment serviced.  

 There had been changes to routes in Alnwick, Berwick and outlying 
areas to increase efficiency.  

 The final stages of seasonal recruitment for grounds maintenance 
positions were underway.  

 Weed control would be taken by Northumberland County Council for 
the upcoming Summer due to the success of previous years and 
teams would be using the blue dye again following positive 
feedback pre-pandemic.  



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, Thursday, 24 March 2022  8 

 Two small new sweepers had been purchased for gully cleaning.  

 Two additional waste collection vehicles would be received due to 
an increase of funding. 

 
Councillors thanked Bob and the team for their ongoing hard work.   
 
 

128 MUSIC PARTNERSHIP NORTH 
 
D. Francis and R. Johnstone introduced themselves to the committee and gave a 
brief presentation on the Music Partnership North.  
 
D. Francis explained the purpose and mission of the Music Partnership North was 
to support children learning about music and unlocking potential and the 
commitment to enrich the lives of all children and young people in 
Northumberland and Newcastle through engagement and participation in quality 
music activities and explained that inclusion was incredibly important part to the 
scheme.  
 
The funding for the Music Partnership was from the Department for Education 
through the Arts Council.  
 
The core and extension roles of the Music Partnership were:  
 

a. Ensure that every child aged 5-18 has the opportunity to learn a 
musical instrument through whole-class ensemble teaching 
programmes for ideally a year of weekly tuition on the same 
instrument.  

b. Provide opportunities to play in ensembles and to perform from an 
early stage.  

c. Ensure that clear progression routes were available and affordable 
to all young people.  

d. Develop a singing strategy to ensure that every pupil sings regularly 
and that choirs and other vocal ensembles were available in the 
area.  

e. Offer CPD to school staff, particularly in supporting schools to 
deliver music in the curriculum. 

f. Provide an instrument loan service, with discounts or free provision 
for those on low incomes.  

g. Provide access to large scale and/or high-quality music experiences 
for pupils, working with professional musicians and/or venues. This 
may include undertaking work to publicise the opportunities 
available to schools, parents/carers, and students.  

 
Covid-19 had been a huge challenge to the partnership, from which the scheme 
had to adapt and move to an online for a period of time, with support from 
Northumberland County Council and had gained positive feedback from parents 
and students who were home-schooling during lockdown around wellbeing and 
mental health.  
 
The next steps for the Music Partnership were to reach out to non-engaged 
schools, review progression, develop SEND provision and develop an online or 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, Thursday, 24 March 2022  9 

hybrid offer to overcome geographical difficulties.  
 
A large-scale concert had been discussed with members and the difficulties with 
organising such an event, including finding venues that were large enough to 
cater for all the students from different schools as well as high costs of 
transportation from schools closer to Berwick. The Music Partnership has had an 
online event for the past few years known as the “Big Gig” which schools joined in 
virtually but were currently looking at doing smaller concerts in areas of 
Northumberland and had previously used venues such as Concordia Leisure 
Centre – Cramlington and Alnwick Garden and Alnwick Playhouse.  
 
Councillors thanked D. Francis and R. Johnstone for their work with the Music 
Partnership. 
 
 

129 MEMBERS LOCAL IMPROVEMENT SCHEMES 
 
RESOLVED that this was noted.  
 
 

130 LOCAL AREA COUNCIL WORK PROGRAMME 
 
RESOLVED that this was noted.  
 
 

131 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
RESOLVED that this was noted. 
 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 


